
Committee Agenda  

1

CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP
Tuesday, 26th January, 2016
Place: EFDCCommittee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Room: Committee Room 1

Time: 7.00 pm

Democratic Services 
Officer

M Jenkins democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
(01992 56 4607)

Members:

Councillors M McEwen (Chairman), M Sartin (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, A Mitchell, J Philip, 
C C Pond, C P Pond, D Stallan, G Waller, S Watson and J H Whitehouse

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED TO BRING THEIR COPIES OF THE 
EXISTING CONSTITUTION DOCUMENT WITH THEM TO THE 

MEETINGS – FURTHER COPIES CAN BE SUPPLIED ON REQUEST.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02)  

(Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interest on any items on the agenda.

4. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the notes of the last meeting held on 30 November 2015 (attached).

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 10)

6. NEW DRAFT PROCUREMENT RULES  (Pages 11 - 72)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached report and appendices.



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 26 January 2016

2

7. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 18 (ACCESS TO INFORMATION)  (Pages 73 - 
94)

(Democratic Services Manager) To consider the attached report.

8. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 13 (OFFICERS)  (Pages 95 - 108)

(Democratic Services Manager) To consider the attached report.

9. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 6 (OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY)  (Pages 109 - 
112)

(Democratic Services Manager) To consider the attached report.

10. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 2 (MEMBERS)  (Pages 113 - 116)

(Democratic Services Manager) To consider the attached report.

11. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The next meeting of the Working Group will be held on Tuesday 22 March 2016 at 
7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

HELD ON MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2015
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.00 - 9.12 PM

Members 
Present:

M McEwen (Chairman), D Dorrell, J Philip, C P Pond, C C Pond, 
D Stallan, G Waller, S Watson and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

 

Apologies for 
Absence:

M Sartin and A Mitchell

Officers Present S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 
S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Officer)

18. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was noted that there were no substitutions made for the meeting.

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor C C Pond declared a non 
pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being Chairman of 
the Joint Parish Standards Committee. He advised that he would remain in the 
meeting for the consideration of the item:

 Item 7 Revisions to the Code of Member Conduct

20. NOTES OF THE LAST WORKING GROUP MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Working Group held on 22 
September 2015 be agreed.

21. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

The Working Group noted its Terms of Reference.

(b) Work Programme

Although not specifically attached to the Working Group Work Programme, a “Master 
Map” was attached to guide members on the progress being made in regard to the 
Constitution review.

(i) Members Code of Conduct



Constitution Working Group Monday, 30 November 2015

2

The Standards Committee had referred its comments to this Working Group, any 
further suggested changes would need to be referred back to the Committee.

(ii) Member’s Allowances Scheme

The Remuneration Panel had met recently, its Chairman would make a report to 
Council on 15 December.

(iii) Item 11 CSO Revisions

The Director of Communities was aiming to bring a revised schedule to the Working 
Group in January 2016.

(iv) Local Charter for Parish Councils

The Assistant Director (Governance and Performance Management) advised that 
this should be removed from the Constitution and referred to the Local Council’s 
Liaison Committee for consideration. He said that he had been approached by the 
Town Clerk of Loughton Town Council who had requested that the Epping Forest 
Association of Local Councils undertake a draft of the charter before submitting to 
that committee.

22. DECISION MAKING AND DELEGATION MATTERS 

The Working Group received Article (14) Decision Making and the Scheme of 
Delegation from the Assistant Director (Governance and Performance Management).

Members made progress through these documents making amendments.

RECOMMENDED:

That the revised Article (14) Decision Making and the Scheme of Delegation 
be recommended to Council for approval.

23. REVISIONS TO THE CODE OF MEMBER CONDUCT 

The Working Group received the original Standards Committee report concerning 
Revisions to the Code of Member Conduct from the Assistant Director (Governance 
and Performance Management). 

It was advised that this revised Code needed approval at Council as soon as 
possible, therefore it was suggested by officers that amendments made at this 
meeting could be discussed informally with the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee for approval without the need to wait for the next committee meeting. 
However although officers would attempt this there was no guarantee of approval.

In addition Members requested that Paragraph 11.2 Public Perception, “pre-
determined” should replace “prejudice.”

RESOLVED:

That the revisions to the Code of Member Conduct be re-submitted to the 
Standards Committee at the earliest opportunity for approval.



Constitution Working Group Monday, 30 November 2015

3

24. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 13 (OFFICERS) 

The Working Group received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding Article 13 (Officers) of the Constitution.

Members made progress through these documents making amendments. However 
in regard to Appendix 3 Paragraph 4 Briefing of Political Groups it was advised by 
members that this item had been discussed two years ago at the former Constitution 
and Member Services Scrutiny Panel. It was felt therefore that no further work was 
needed as the same recommendations on this particular issue had been approved by 
Council. The Democratic Services Manager reported that it was interested in 
incorporating these conventions within a new Article (Access to Information) of the 
Constitution.

RECOMMENDED:

That revisions to Article 13 (Officers) be considered further at the next 
meeting of the Working Group.

25. OTHER MATTERS:  DRAFT SUMMARY AND GLOSSARY 

The Working Group received the re-drafted Summary and Glossary from the 
Assistant Director (Performance Management).

Members supported the re-drafted documents for onward process to Council.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Summary and Glossary be recommended to the Council for 
adoption.

26. PROPOSALS FOR EXTERNAL REVIEW OF THE NEW CONSTITUTION 

The Working Group was advised by the Assistant Director (Performance 
Management) that it was intended to seek an external legal opinion on the new draft 
Constitution.

Members considered and supported a draft instruction to the District Council’s 
counsel for opinion. It was intended that immediately following the scheduled 
Working Group meeting in January 2016 the complete draft should be sent for legal 
review.

RESOLVED:

That the draft instruction to the District Council’s counsel in respect of the 
draft Constitution be approved.

27. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The next scheduled meeting of the Working Group was scheduled for Tuesday 26 
January 2016 at 7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1.





S. Tautz (March 2015)

CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Title:  Constitution Working Group 

Status:  Working Group

Terms of Reference:

(1) To complete a review of the Council’s Constitution by 31 March 2016 and 
[...]
 Article 2 
(Members) 26 January 2016 On the agenda for this meeting

(15) Agree CSO revisions (A Hall) 26 January 2016 On the agenda for this meeting

(16) Recommend final articles (S 
Hill) 22 March 2016 Recommendation to Council



Report to Constitution Working Group

Date of meeting: 26 January 2016

Subject:  New Draft Procurement Rules

Responsible Officer: Alan Hall – Director of Communities (01992 56 4004)

Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607)

Recommendations:

(1) That the new Draft Procurement Rules (attached as Appendix C) be 
considered by the Working Group, noting the list of key differences from 
the current Contract Standing Orders (attached as Appendix B), prior to an 
external check being undertaken by a specialist procurement lawyer;

(2) That the comments of the Working Group on the Draft Procurement Rules 
be provided to the Director of Communities (as Chairman of the (officer) 
Contract Standing Orders Working Party); and

(3) That the final version of the Draft Procurement Rules, incorporating any 
comments from the Working Group at this meeting and the specialist 
procurement lawyer, be considered at the Working Group’s next meeting to 
be held on 22nd March 2016, together with all the other documents 
comprising the Council’s proposed new Constitution, prior to submission 
to the full Council for adoption.

Background

1. At its meeting on 30th June 2015, the Working Group noted that the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Group (CGG - chaired by the Chief Executive and comprising the 
four Directors, Chief Internal Auditor and Deputy Monitoring Officer) had asked the 
Director of Communities to chair a new Contract Standing Orders Working Party to 
fundamentally review the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and to formulate a new set 
of (what is proposed to be called) Procurement Rules for the future that:

 Adopt a more modern and flexible approach;
 Are simpler to understand and comply with;
 Are more responsive to the current and future procurement needs of the Council; 
 Meet the recently enacted Public Contracts Regulations 2015; and
 Ensure appropriate controls and probity to safeguard the use of public money;

2. The Working Group also noted the Terms of Reference of the Working Party and the 
proposed reporting arrangements and timescales.  As a result, the Working Group agreed 
to add the consideration of this subsequent report and recommendations of the Contract 
Standing Orders Working Party to the Constitution Working Group’s Work Programme for 
2015/16. 

3. The CGG’s decision to set up the Working Party followed concerns identified by the 
CGG about the complexity and inflexibility of the Council’s current Contract Standing 
Orders (which have been developed and added to over many years, without any 
fundamental review).  In the CGG’s view, this has led to difficulties in staff understanding 



the Council’s approach to procurement, and the procedures that need to be followed, 
which had increase the potential and likelihood of breaches of Contract Standing Orders.

4. Indeed, in November 2015, it was necessary for a total of 260 breaches of one 
Contract Stranding Order alone (relating to cumulative spends with individual contractors 
in excess of £10,000 over a 4-year period) to be reported to the Cabinet.

5. The CGG’s decision to set up the Working Party has resulted in the most fundamental 
review of the Council’s Contract Standing Orders for at least 25 years.

The Contract Standing Orders Working Party and methodology of approach

6. The Terms of Reference for the Contract Standing Orders Working Party were 
approved by Management Board on the 3rd June 2015 and are reproduced at Appendix A.  
The Working Party has met on six occasions since June 2015.  The last meeting was held 
on 4th January 2016.

7. In the first instance, the Director of Communities drafted a Framework for the new 
Procurement Rules, which set out a proposed structure and details of the pro
[...]
ine and make the new Procurement Rules more 
flexible would be hindered if the recommendations were adopted; and

 Very few other local authorities have adopted the recommendations.

Survey of other local authorities

22. As part of its Work Programme, the Working Party undertook an on-line survey of 
other local authorities to ascertain their approach to Contract Standing Orders.  The 
Working Party formulated a list of questions for the survey, which were sent to all of the 
local authorities in Essex, together with the other local authorities in the Audit 
Commission’s Nearest Neighbour Group of similar authorities.

23. In total, 25 local authorities were surveyed.  The response, however, was a little 
disappointing - with only 6 councils (24%) responding.  As part of its approach, the 
Working Party considered the results of the survey; although it was interesting to note the 
results, the outcome of the survey did not result in the Working Party feeling a need to 
change the proposed direction for the Procurement Rules.  

Role of the Constitution Working Group and next steps

24. The Working Group is asked to consider the new Draft Procurement Rules at 
Appendix C, noting the key differences from the current Contract Standing Orders listed at 
Appendix B, and to provide any comments to the Director of Communities.

25. It is proposed that the Draft Procurement Rules (incorporating any amendments by 
the Working Group) are then checked externally by a specialist procurement lawyer, to 
confirm (or otherwise) that they comply with UK and EU procurement legislation, and to 
provide any associated advice.  This is the same approach as being taken to the external 
checking of the rest of the proposed new Constitution.

26. It is proposed that the final version of the Draft Procurement Rules, incorporating any 
comments from the Working Group at this meeting and the specialist procurement lawyer, 
be considered further at the Working Group’s next meeting on 22nd March 2016, together 
with all the other documents comprising the proposed revised Constitution, prior to 
submission to the full Council for adoption on 26th April 2016.



27. Shortly after the new Procurement Rules have been formally adopted, mandatory 
training will be provided to all officers who will be required to know and follow the new 
procedures.

Appendices

(A) Terms of Reference – Contract Standing Orders Working Party
(B) Main differences between Contract Standing Orders and Draft Procurement Rules
(C) Draft Procurement Rules
(D) Current Contract Standing Orders 





Epping Forest District Council

Contract Standing Orders Working Party

TERMS OF REFERENCE

(Approved by Management Board on 3rd June 2015)

Purpose

To fundamentally review the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and to formulate new ones - that 
adopt a more modern and flexible approach, are simpler to understand and comply with, are more 
responsive to the current and future procurement needs of the Council and that meet current EU 
Procurement Regulations, whilst ensuring appropriate controls and probity to safeguard the use of 
public money.    

Terms of Reference

1) To review and consider the current Contract Standing Orders and identify areas of improvement, 
in accordance with the Working Party’s Purpose.

2) To understand the implications that EU Procurement Regulations, and particularly the recent 
changes, have on procurement by the Council and its Contract Standing Orders.

3) To formulate new draft Contract Standing Orders that achieve the Working Party’s Purpose.

4) To report regularly to Management Board on the Working Party’s progress and to present new 
draft Contract Standing Orders to Management Board, prior to submission to members.

5) To present the new draft Contract Standing Orders to the Constitution Working Group for 
consideration and to oversee their onward progression to Full Council. 

6) To disseminate information and arrange appropriate training on the new
[...]
onstitution is for the Working Group to look critically at each part of the Constitution to 
try and bring together and rationalise procedures against the relevant legislative 
background. 

2. Under the current Constitution, provisions relating to access to information are 
contained in a number of separate protocols and conventions. The opportunity has 
therefore been taken as part of the ongoing review of the Constitution to incorporate 
these various provisions within a new Article 18 (Access to Information).

3. A draft version of Article 18 is attached as Appendix 1 to this report for consideration by 
the Working Group. This also incorporates matters agreed by the former Constitution 
and Members’ Services Scrutiny Panel in 2013 that were inadvertently not added to the 
Constitution at that time.

4. As part of its ongoing review of the Constitution, the Working Group has previously 
decided that where rules apply generally, they should be taken into the main rules 
section. Therefore in the redrafting of the rules section of the Constitution, officers have 
attempted to take sections into the rules. Some of what was previously contained in 
separate protocols and conventions has been inserted into the new Article 18 and the 
Article also seeks to address instances of relevant procedures being spread across the 
Constitution, making it difficult to use.

5. Members are reminded to bring their copies of the Constitution to the meeting. 





  Revised: S. Tautz (January 2016)

ARTICLE 18 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION (NEW)

1. SCOPE

1.1 These rules apply This Article applies to all meetings of the Council, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, all committees, the Standards Committee and regulatory 
committees and other public meetings of the executive (together called meetings).  
Rules Access to information provisions specific to the Executive Cabinet are set 
out in Section 12 of this Article.

2. ADDITIONAL RIGHTS TO INFORMATION

2.1 These rules do not affect an
[...]
ant legislative 
background. 

2. Under the current Constitution, the rules relating to the Council’s officers are contained 
in Article 13 and a number of separate protocols and conventions. At its last meeting, 
the Working Group considered a revised version of Article 13 of the Constitution. This 
report presents the proposed final draft version of the revised Article. In particular:

 the existing Statutory Officer Protocols have now been incorporated within Article 
13;

 the existing Conventions on the Relationships between Political 
Groups/Councillors and Officers have been revised as necessary and  
incorporated within Article 2 (Members) and the new Article 18 (Access to 
Information) as appropriate; and

 the existing Member’s Charter has been revised as necessary and incorporated 
within to Article 2 (Members).

3. The final version of Article 13 of the Constitution is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report for consideration by the Working Group. The proposed additions to Article 2 
(Members) and Article18 (Access to Information) to reflect the issues set out above, are 
the subject of separate reports elsewhere in the agenda for this meeting.

4. As part of its ongoing review of the Constitution, the Working Group has previously 
decided that where rules apply generally, they should be taken into the main rules 
section. Therefore in the redrafting of the rules section of the Constitution, officers have 
attempted to take sections into the rules. Some of what was previously contained in 
separate protocols and conventions has been inserted into the new Article 13 and the 
re-drafted Article also seeks to address instances of relevant procedures being spread 
across the Constitution, making it difficult to use.

5. Members are reminded to bring their copies of the Constitution to the meeting. 





Revised: S. Tautz (January 2016))

ARTICLE 13 – OFFICERS

1. MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE

(a) General

1.1 The full Council may engage such staff (referred to as 'of
[...]
e chart to be added here.



1

Report to Constitution Working Group

Date of meeting: 26 January 2016
 

Subject:  Constitution Review - Article 6 (Overview & Scrutiny)

Officer contact for further information: S. Tautz (01992 564180)

Democratic Services Officer:  M. Jenkins (01992 564607)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

That the Working Group consider a proposed addition to Article 6 (Overview & 
Scrutiny) of the Constitution.

Report:

1. (Democratic Services Manager) At its meeting on 22 September 2015, the Working 
Group considered a review of Article 6 of the Constitution and the procedure rules 
relating to Overview and Scrutiny and the operation of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The revised Article and procedure rules were subsequently agreed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 October 2015.

2. Article 6 of the Constitution contains a procedure for the consideration and reporting on 
executive decisions that are ‘called-in’ by members of the Council, setting out how the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or a delegated Select Committee or Task and 
Finish Panel) should deal with call-in matters. This procedure also makes provision for 
consideration to be given to the ‘Withdrawal or modification of a call-in’, whereby a 
meeting is held with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to the 
call-in being considered by the Committee (if necessary), in order to discuss the 
possibility of reaching agreement on removing any objections to the decision subject of 
the call-in.

3. This procedure was introduced as a result of the last (2013) review of the Council’s 
overview and scrutiny arrangements and has recently been exercised for the first time, 
at the request of the lead member to a call-in and the relevant Portfolio Holder. In order 
for this process to be conducted effectively, a brief procedure note was developed in 
relation to the handling of matters related to these formal arrangements for discussion 
to be held on the potential for withdrawal or modification of a call-in, based on the 
existing arrangements applied by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the handling 
of call-in requests where this initial stage is not requested.

4. The procedure note is attached as an appendix to this report and incorporates 
feedback arising from the recent instigation of this process for the first time. The 
Working Group is requested to consider whether this procedure should be incorporated 
within Article 6 of the Constitution, as part of the existing protocol for the administration 
of call-in requests.





1                                                                                         (S. Tautz (November 2015))

PROTOCOL ON CONSIDERATION AND REPORTING ON EXECUTIVE 
DECISIONS CALLED IN BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

ANNEX - WITHDRAWAL OR MODIFICATION OF CALL-IN

1. The Council’s requirements for a validated ‘Call-In’ are set out within the 
Constitution. A valid call-in may be withdrawn at any time by the lead signatory.

2. In accordance with these requirements, the lead signatory to a valid call-in, or 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, may request a meeting with the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to the call-in being considered by the 
Committee (if necessary), in order to discuss the following:

(a) the possibility of reaching agreement on removing any objections to the 
decision in question which are raised in the call-in request; or

(b) the withdrawal of a call-in; or

(c) the management of the call-in debate at a meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

3. Once formally requested by either the lead signatory to the call-in or the 
relevant Portfolio Holder, the meeting with the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held as soon as possible following the receipt of a 
valid call-in. Arrangements for the meeting will be made by the Democratic 
Services Section, in consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scr
[...]
meeting on 30 November 2015, the Working 
Group considered a revised version of Article 13 of the Constitution, relating to the 
Council’s officer arrangements. 

2. The initial proposals for the review of Article 13 included the incorporation of the 
existing Members’ Charter. However, the content of the Charter is clearly more 
focussed on the provision of services, support and facilities for members and it is 
therefore suggested that it would be more appropriately located within Article 2 of the 
Constitution, which relates to members. This approach was supported by the Working 
Group at its meeting in November 2015.

3. A revised version of Article 2 has already been agreed by the Working Group, as part of 
the ongoing review of the Constitution.

4. The Members’ Charter has been reviewed in order to bring it up to date and is attached 
as an appendix to this report. The Working Group is requested to consider whether this 
should be added to Article 2 of the Constitution.





Revised: S. Tautz (January 2016)

ADDITION TO ARTICLE 2 (MEMBERS)

MEMBERS’ CHARTER

1. Epping Forest District Council hereby undertakes for all members of the Council - 

(a) to provide information on a timely basis about the Council which is available 
under the law and to which members are entitled; 

(b) to have the right to attend meetings of the Cabinet, committees, sub-
committees and panels of the Council, except regulatory committees, 
notwithstanding he/she is not a member thereof and, with the permission of the 
Chairman, take part in the discussion, but not vote or introduce new business; 

(c) to ensure open access to relevant officers subject to normal protocols and 
courtesies, e.g. prior notification to relevant Head of Service Director or Assistant Head 
of Service Director before approaching junior other officers; 

(d) to recognise the rights of all councillors to be consulted in advance about 
matters affecting them as members, with particular regard to their ward cons
[...]
to the press or to constituents; 

(i) to adhere to the requirements of Standing Orders regarding visits to Council 
premises and dealings with individual staff; and 

(j) to uphold the Local Government Code of Conduct at all times. 

3. Breach of this Charter by members may result in reference to the Standards Committee 
Monitoring Officer.


	Agenda
	4 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 New Draft Procurement Rules
	Appx A - Terms of Reference - Contract Standing Orders Working Party
	Appendix B - Protocol on Withdrawal or Modification of Call-In
	Appx C - DRAFT Procurement Rules - Jan 2016 (3) Revised Version
	Appendix D - Protocol on Withdrawal or Modification of Call-In

	7 Constitution Review - Article 18 (Access to Information)
	Appendix - Article 18 Access to Information (ST Revisions January 2016)

	8 Constitution Review - Article 13 (Officers)
	Appendix - Article 13 Officers (ST Revisions January 2016)

	9 Constitution Review - Article 6 (Overview & Scrutiny)
	Appendix - Protocol on Withdrawal or Modification of Call-In

	10 Constitution Review - Article 2 (Members)
	Appendix - Members Charter (ST Revisions January 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.00 - 9.10 PM

Members 
Present:

M McEwen (Chairman), M Sartin (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, J Philip, 
C C Pond, C P Pond, D Stallan, G Waller, S Watson and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

 

Apologies for 
Absence:

 

Officers Present A Hall (Director of Communities), S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager) 
and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Officer)

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was advised that the Assistant Director (Performance Management) had tendered 
his apologies.

29. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitute members present at the meeting.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct.

31. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the following amendment to Minute Item 21 (Terms of 
Reference and Work Programme), paragraph (iv) (Local Charter for Parish 
Councils) the notes of the last meeting of the Working Group held on 30 
November 2015 be agreed:

That the Town Clerk of Loughton Town Council was speaking as the Epping 
Forest representative in regard to undertaking a draft of the Local Charter for 
Parish Councils and not in any other capacity.

32. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

The Working Group noted its Terms of Reference.

(b) Work Programme



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 26 January 2016

2

The Working Group was advised that the agenda for the meeting contained an 
incorrect Work Programme, the correct version was tabled and progress noted.

33. NEW DRAFT PROCUREMENT RULES 

The Working Group received a report from the Director of Communities regarding the 
New Draft Procurement Rules. The Corporate Governance Group (CGG) had 
requested that the Director of Communities chair an all officer group called the 
Contract Standing Orders Working Party to fundamentally review the Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders and formulate a new set of Procurement Rules that:

(a) Adopted a more modern and flexible approach;

(b) Were simpler to understand and comply with;

(c) Were more responsive to the current and future procurement needs of the 
Council;

(d) Met the recently enacted Public Contracts Regulations 2015; and

(e) Ensured appropriate controls and probity to safeguard the use of public 
money.

The Working Party had met on 6 occasions since June 2015. The draft procurement 
rules, incorporating all of the comments from the Working Party, were approved by 
the CGG this month and recommended to this Working Group for consideration.

Members noted that the new rules were fundamentally different from the existing 
CSOs. They supported the new draft and were advised that they would be checked 
externally by a specialist procurement lawyer to confirm that they complied with 
UK/EU procurement legislation.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That the new Draft Procurement Rules be agreed; and

(2) That the final version of the Draft Procurement Rules, incorporating the 
comments of the Working Group and the specialist procurement lawyer, be 
considered at the next meeting of the Working Group to be held on 22 March 
2016.

34. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 18 (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 

The Working Group received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Constitution Review – Article 18 (Access to Information).

Members were reminded that the current Constitution review was looking critically at 
each part of the document and rationalising procedures against the relevant 
legislative background. The opportunity was being taken to incorporate these 
provisions within a new Article 18. In accordance with the wishes of the Working 
Group, officers had taken the various sections and moved them to the rules.

RESOLVED:



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 26 January 2016

3

(1) That the proposed revisions to Article 18 (Access to Information) be 
agreed subject to the amendments made at the meeting of the Working 
Group; and

(2) That the Democratic Services Manager review the Council’s approach to 
“private” meetings of the Cabinet and report further to the Working Group 
if required.

35. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 13 (OFFICERS) 

The Working Group received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Constitution Review – Article 13 (Officers).

Under the current Constitution, rules relating to the Council’s officers were contained 
in Article 13 and a number of separate protocols and conventions. Members had 
already given consideration to a revised version of Article 13. Members noted the 
proposed final draft version of the revised Article, in particular:

(a) The existing Statutory Officer Protocols were now incorporated within Article 
13;

(b) The Conventions on the Relationships between Political Groups/Councillors 
and officers had been revised and incorporated within Article 2 (Members) 
and the new Article 18 (Access to Information) as appropriate; and

(c) The existing Member’s Charter had been revised as necessary and 
incorporated within Article 2 (Members).

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments made at the meeting the revisions to Article 13 
(Officers) of the Constitution be agreed.

36. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 6 (OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY) 

The Working Group received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Constitution Review – Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny).

At its meeting in September 2015, the Working Group considered a review of Article 
6 of the Constitution and the procedure rules relating to Overview and Scrutiny, the 
revised article and procedure rules were later agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 20 October 2015.

Article 6 of the Constitution contained a procedure for the consideration and reporting 
on executive decisions that were “called in” by members setting out how the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should deal with call-in matters. This procedure 
also made provision for consideration to the “withdrawal or modification of a call-in” 
whereby a meeting was held with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to the call-in being considered by the committee to discuss the 
likelihood of reaching an agreement on removing any objections to the decision 
subject of the call-in.

This procedure was introduced as a result of the last (2013) review of the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny arrangements and had recently been exercised for the first 
time at the request of the lead member to a call-in and the relevant Portfolio Holder.



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 26 January 2016

4

RESOLVED:

That subject to the revisions made at the meeting the proposed additions to 
Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Constitution be agreed.

37. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - ARTICLE 2 (MEMBERS) 

The Working Group received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Constitution Review – Article 2 (Members).

At its meeting on 30 November 2015, the Working Group considered a revised 
version of Article 13 of the Constitution relating to the Council’s officer arrangements.

The initial proposals for the review of Article 13 included the incorporation of the 
existing Member’s Charter. However, the content of the Charter was clearly more 
focussed on the provision of services, support and facilities for members and it was 
felt that it would be more appropriately located within Article 2 of the Constitution 
relating to members. A revised version of Article 2 had already been agreed by the 
Working Group as part of the on-going review. However members asked for a 
revised version to be re-submitted to the Working Group with amendments.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the revisions made at the meeting the proposed addition to 
Article 2 (Members) of the Constitution be agreed.

38. FUTURE MEETINGS 

It was advised that the next meeting of the Working Group would be held on Tuesday 
22 March 2016 at 7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1.


